





May 18, 1991

Knox III, Robert G.







1727 Arrowhead

Oakland CA, 94611







Re:  Your Request for








Informal Assistance








Our File No. I-91-261

Dear Mr. Knox:


You have requested advice under the conflict of interest disqualification provisions of the Political Reform Act. /   You have not provided specific information regarding the loan and therefore we consider your request to be one for informal assistance./  I hope the following general information is helpful.

QUESTION


You retired from the Alameda County Borad of Supervisors at the end of 1988.  Your controlled camapign committee was terminated in 1989.  Your campaign treasurer, Douglas Higgins, recently informed you that there was an undisclosed conflict of interest involving a bank loan to your committee sometime between 1983 and 1986.  You indicate that all loans to your committee were fully disclosed on the appropriate campaign statements and the law did not preclude you as an elected official from discharging your normal elected duties, even if the bank making your loan had business before the Board of Supervisors.  

CONCLUSION


Section 84308 does not permit members of appointed boards or commissions to accept, solicit or direct contributions of more than $250 from any party, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the agency if the member knowns or has reason to know that the party has a financial interest in the decision.  However, Section 84308 (a)(3) excludes from that prohibition members of local government agencies who are directly elected by the voters.  The restriction of Section 84308 does apply to any person who is a member of an exempted agency but is acting as a voting member of another agency.


If you have any additional questions please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

